
No. 06-1818

IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE THIRD CIRCUIT

PUBLIC CITIZEN HEALTH RESEARCH GROUP and THE UNITED STEEL,
PAPER AND FORESTRY, RUBBER, MANUFACTURING, ENERGY, ALLIED
INDUSTRIAL AND SERVICE WORKERS INTERNATIONAL UNION,

Petitioners,

v.

OCCUPATIONAL SAFETY AND HEALTH ADMINISTRATION,
UNITED STATES DEPARTMENT OF LABOR,

Respondent.

On Petition for Review of a Final Rule Issued by the Occupational Safety and
Health Administration, United States Department of Labor

BRIEF FOR PETITIONERS (FINAL)

Scott L. Nelson
DC Bar No. 413548
Public Citizen Litigation Group
1600 20th Street, N.W.
Washington, DC 20009
(202) 588-1000

December 17, 2007

Attorney for Petitioners

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF CITATIONS	iv
JURISDICTIONAL STATEMENT	1
STATEMENT OF ISSUES	2
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	3
A. OSHA’s Old Standard and This Court’s Prior Decisions	3
B. The Rulemaking	5
C. The Final Rule	6
1. OSHA’s Risk Analysis	7
2. OSHA’s Feasibility Analysis.....	11
a. Technological Feasibility	12
Welding.....	12
Pigment, Catalyst, and Dye Producers	13
Hard-Chrome Plating.....	15
Aerospace Painting	16
b. Economic Feasibility	18
3. OSHA’s Selection of Its PEL	19
4. The Action Level and Notice Requirements.....	23
5. OSHA’s Amendment of the Standard	23
RELATED CASES AND PROCEEDINGS.....	24

SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	25
ARGUMENT	27
I. STANDARD OF REVIEW FOR ALL ISSUES.....	27
II. OSHA’S DETERMINATION THAT A PEL LOWER THAN 5 μg/m ³ IS NOT FEASIBLE MUST BE SET ASIDE.....	28
A. OSHA Standards Must Eliminate Significant Risk to the Extent Technologically and Economically Feasible.	28
B. OSHA’s Feasibility Determinations Are Legally Flawed and Unsupported by Substantial Evidence.	31
1. Welding.....	32
2. Pigment, Catalyst, and Dye Producers.....	36
3. Hard-Chrome Plating	38
4. Aerospace Painting	40
5. Electroplating Job Shops.....	41
III. OSHA’S DECISION TO BASE A PEL FOR ALL INDUSTRIES ON FEASIBILITY CONCERNS LIMITED TO OTHER INDUSTRIES AND OPERATIONS CANNOT BE SUSTAINED.	44
A. OSHA’s PEL Denies Feasible Protection to Tens of Thousands of Employees Based on Feasibility Issues Applicable to a Minority of Affected Industries, Operations, and Workers.	44
B. OSHA’s Explanation for Its Highest-Common-Denominator PEL Is Inadequate and Legally Flawed.	46
1. OSHA’s Approach Conflicts with Judicial Precedent and Past Agency Practice.....	47

2.	OSHA’s Explanations for Its One-Size-Fits-All Approach Make No Sense.	53
IV.	OSHA’S USE OF THE PEL AS THE BASIS FOR ITS “ACTION LEVEL” AND EMPLOYEE NOTIFICATION REQUIREMENTS IS ARBITRARY AND UNEXPLAINED.	58
	CONCLUSION.....	61
	COMBINED CERTIFICATION OF COUNSEL	62

TABLE OF CITATIONS

	Page(s)
Cases:	
<i>AFL-CIO v. OSHA</i> , 965 F.2d 962 (11th Cir. 1992).....	28, 29, 31, 42
<i>Am. Iron & Steel Inst. v. OSHA</i> , 577 F.2d 825 (3d Cir. 1978), <i>cert. dismiss'd</i> , 448 U.S. 917(1980)	28, 42
<i>Am. Iron & Steel Inst. v. OSHA</i> , 939 F.2d 975 (D.C. Cir. 1991).....	29, 30, 31, 32, 39, 43, 52
<i>Am. Iron & Steel Inst. v. OSHA</i> , 182 F.3d 1261 (11th Cir. 1999)	1
<i>American Textile Mfrs. Inst. v. Donovan</i> , 452 U.S. 490 (1981)	10, 27-28, 30, 42
<i>Building & Constr. Trades Dept. v. Brock</i> , 838 F.2d 1258 (D.C. Cir. 1988).....	29, 31, 35, 47-48, 54, 57, 58
<i>Contractors Ass'n of E. Pa. v. City of Philadelphia</i> , 945 F.2d 1260 (3d Cir. 1991).....	2
<i>CPMA v. OSHA</i> , 16 F.3d 1157 (11th Cir. 1994)	28, 31, 52
<i>Dry Color Mfrs. Ass'n v. Dept. of Labor</i> , 486 F.2d 98 (3d Cir. 1973).....	43-44
<i>Environmental Integrity Project v. EPA</i> , 425 F.3d 992 (D.C. Cir. 2005)	60
<i>Fire Equip. Mfrs. Ass'n v. Marshall</i> , 679 F.2d 679 (7th Cir.), <i>cert. denied</i> , 459 U.S. 1105 (1982)	1
<i>Hunt v. Wash. State Apple Advertising Comm'n</i> , 432 U.S. 333 (1977)	2
<i>Industrial Union Dept. v. American Petroleum Institute</i> , 448 U.S. 607 (1980).....	10
<i>Industrial Union Dept. v. Hodgson</i> , 499 F.2d 467 (D.C. Cir. 1975).....	28, 48, 54, 57
<i>Motor Vehicle Mfrs. Ass'n v. State Farm Mut. Auto. Ins. Co.</i> , 463 U.S. 29 (1983).....	53, 60

<i>NRDC v. EPA</i> , 464 F.3d 1 (D.C. Cir. 2006)	1
<i>OCAW v. OSHA</i> , 145 F.3d 120 (3d Cir. 1998)	5, 24
<i>Public Citizen HRG v. Chao</i> , 314 F.3d 143 (3d Cir. 2002)	5, 24
<i>Synthetic Organic Chem. Mfrs. Ass’n v. Brennan</i> , 503 F.2d 1155 (3d Cir. 1974)	28
<i>United Steelworkers of Am. v. Marshall</i> , 647 F.2d 1189 (D.C. Cir. 1980), <i>cert. denied</i> , 453 U.S. 913 (1981)	28, 29, 30, 31, 33, 37, 50, 51, 61

Statutes and Regulations:

5 U.S.C. § 706(2)(A)	27
----------------------------	----

Occupational Safety and Health Act, 29 U.S.C. § 655:

29 U.S.C. § 655(a)	4
29 U.S.C. § 655(b)	1
29 U.S.C. § 655(b)(5)	25, 28
29 U.S.C. § 655(f)	1, 27
29 C.F.R. § 1910.1001(d)(7)(i)	60
29 C.F.R. § 1910.1017(n)	60
29 C.F.R. § 1910.1018(e)(5)(i)	60
29 C.F.R. § 1910.1025(d)(8)(i)	60
29 C.F.R. § 1910.1027(d)(5)(i)	60
29 C.F.R. § 1910.1028(e)(7)(i)	60
29 C.F.R. § 1910.1029(e)(3)(i)	60

29 C.F.R. § 1910.1043(d)(4)(i).....	60
29 C.F.R. § 1910.1044(f)(5)(i).....	60
29 C.F.R. § 1910.1045(e)(5)(i).....	60
29 C.F.R. § 1910.1047(d)(7)(i).....	60
29 C.F.R. § 1910.1048(d)(6).....	60
29 C.F.R. § 1910.1050(e)(7)(i).....	60
29 C.F.R. § 1910.1051(d)(7)(i).....	60
29 C.F.R. § 1910.1052(d)(5)(i).....	60

Administrative Materials:

43 FR 5918 (Feb. 10, 1978).....	47
43 FR 19584 (May 5, 1978).....	47
43 FR 27350 (June 23, 1978).....	47
46 FR 60758 (Dec. 11, 1981).....	51
55 FR 3146 (Jan. 30, 1990).....	51
57 FR 42102 (Sept. 14, 1992).....	35, 49-50, 53
59 FR 40964 (Aug. 10, 1994).....	48
60 FR 52856 (Oct. 11, 1995).....	52
69 FR 59306 (JA 1148-1317) (Oct. 4, 2004).....	5, 6, 7, 60
71 FR 10100 (JA 1-287) (Feb. 28, 2006).....	<i>passim</i>
71 FR 63238 (JA 291-98) (Oct. 30, 2006).....	24, 55
